W&M ScholarWorks W&M ScholarWorks
Reports
2003
National Coastal Assessment Program 2003 Assessing Virginia’s National Coastal Assessment Program 2003 Assessing Virginia’s
Estuaries and Tidal Tributaries to Chesapeake Bay and the Estuaries and Tidal Tributaries to Chesapeake Bay and the
Atlantic Ocean July through September 2003 Atlantic Ocean July through September 2003
Wendy Lowery
Virginia Institute of Marine Science

pathological and histological analyses (Table 20).
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
We would like to thank A. Halvorson, C. Crippen, P. Gerdes, and R. Morse for their help with the
field collections.  This project was supported by VA DEQ Contract No. 9293 awarded to H. Austin,
M. Montane and T. Mathes.
 3
Table 1.  NCA 2003 site locations and station information.
Station Identifiers Location Tow Parameters
Beginning Ending Duration Distance DepthRiver
VIMS  DEQ EPA
Time Gear
Code
Lat. Lon. Lat. Lon. (min) (m) (m)
AC 0003 VA03-003 VA03003TWL01 1135 035 3717.37 7553.76 3717.41 7553.88 5 196.8 4.6
AC 9003 VA03-003 VA03003TWL02 1155 035 3717.47 7553.99 3717.37 7553.80 5 343 3.4
AC 0012 VA03-012 VA03012TWL01 1233 035 3717.89 7550.30 3717.88 7550.42 5 183.2 5.2
AC 9012 VA03-012 VA03012TWL02 1256 035 3717.88 7550.65 3717.87 7550.44 5 319.5 4.3
AS 0007 VA03-007 VA03007TWL01 1430 035 3756.45 7519.19 3756.49 7519.08 5 182.8 1.5
AS 9007 VA03-007 VA03007TWL02 1450 035 3756.45 7519.17 3756.38 7519.33 5 275.5 1.5
CH 0005 VA03-005 VA03005TWL01 1220 035 3757.73 7522.14 3757.63 7522.23 5 230.3 1.8
CH 9005 VA03-005 VA03005TWL02 1244 035 3757.76 7522.12 3757.90 7522.09 5 263.4 1.8
CH 0053 VA03-053 VA03053TWL01 1312 035 3800.70 7520.79 3800.81 7520.69 5 254.2 1.8
CH 9053 VA03-053 VA03053TWL02 1340 035 3800.73 7520.84 3800.64 7520.96 5 247 1.8
CH 0054 VA03-054 VA03054TWL01 1118 035 3759.12 7525.66 3759.03 7525.60 5 190 0.6
CH 9054 VA03-054 VA03054TWL02 1159 035 3759.04 7525.57 3758.99 7525.49 5 152.8 0.9
MG 0013 VA03-013 VA03013TWL01 1054 035 3706.24 7555.69 3706.36 7555.82 5 297.4 2.1
MG 9013 VA03-013 VA03013TWL02 1110 035 3706.49 7555.89 3706.46 7555.79 5 161.7 3
MG 0052 VA03-052 VA03052TWL01 1134 035 3708.36 7554.91 3708.54 7554.98 5 350.1 4.3
MK 0004 VA03-004 VA03004TWL01 1009 035 3714.44 7554.96 3714.37 7555.14 5 302.6 2.7
MK 9004 VA03-004 VA03004TWL02 1030 035 3714.35 7555.26 3714.41 7555.06 5 323.5 3.4
MK 0006 VA03-006 VA03006TWL01 1056 035 3715.50 7553.97 3715.41 7553.98 5 167.5 5.5
MK 9006 VA03-006 VA03006TWL02 1111 035 3715.33 7553.97 3715.51 7553.99 5 334.9 5.5
SB 0008 VA03-008 VA03008TWL01 955 035 3740.54 7557.94 3640.42 7558.03 5 261 1.2
SB 9008 VA03-008 VA03008TWL02 1008 035 3740.39 7558.02 3640.47 7557.92 5 212.2 1.2
BB 0009 VA03-009 VA03009TWL01 1231 035 3735.74 7556.75 3635.62 7556.84 5 261 1.8
BB 9009 VA03-009 VA03009TWL02 1251 035 3735.61 7556.77 3635.50 7556.87 5 254.2 1.8
BB 0010 VA03-010 VA03010TWL01 1142 035 3736.69 7558.50 3636.56 7558.57 5 263.3 1.8
BB 9010 VA03-010 VA03010TWL02 1152 035 3736.55 7558.57 3636.42 7558.59 5 242.8 1.8
BB 0011 VA03-011 VA03011TWL01 1320 035 3734.63 7557.82 3634.51 7557.91 5 261 1.5
BB 9011 VA03-011 VA03011TWL02 1330 035 3734.59 7557.89 3634.69 7557.84 5 200.3 1.5
BB 9014 VA03-014 VA03014TWL02 1110 035 3736.89 7556.57 3636.76 7556.65 5 269.8 1.8
BB 0014 VA03-014 VA03014TWL01 1158 035 3737.02 7556.45 3636.90 7556.53 5 253.4 1.5
CB 0028 VA03-028 VA03028TWL01 940 035 3751.32 7600.39 3651.43 7600.48 5 245.4 2.1
CB 9028 VA03-028 VA03028TWL02 1002 035 3751.32 7600.36 3651.43 7600.46 5 254.2 2.1
CB 0029 VA03-029 VA03029TWL01 1045 035 3753.60 7602.54 3653.47 7602.58 5 248.4 2.1
CK 0025 VA03-025 VA03025TWL01 1604 035 3704.86 7620.26 3705.00 7620.22 5 266.4 1.8
HU 0043 VA03-043 VA03043TWL01 1540 035 3724.77 7557.87 3724.62 7558.00 5 340.9 1.8
HU 9043 VA03-043 VA03043TWL02 1603 035 3724.59 7558.13 3724.63 7557.99 5 225.2 2.4
LT 0048 VA03-048 VA03048TWL01 1207 035 3737.99 7619.45 3738.14 7619.41 5 284.5 1.8
LT 9048 VA03-048 VA03048TWL02 1224 035 3738.16 7619.39 3738.03 7619.44 5 252.6 3.4
MH 0023 VA03-023 VA03023TWL01 904 035 3728.38 7616.28 3728.26 7616.23 5 235 2.1
NA 0018 VA03-018 VA03018TWL01 1445 035 3737.79 7553.56 3737.67 7553.56 5 222.4 1.2
NA 9018 VA03-018 VA03018TWL02 1508 035 3737.66 7553.56 3737.73 7553.42 5 249.1 1.8
OH 0030 VA03-030 VA03030TWL01 1137 035 3733.13 7554.83 3733.13 7555.00 5 258.2 1.5
OH 9030 VA03-030 VA03030TWL02 1202 035 3733.11 7554.93 3733.14 7554.78 5 234.5 1.5
PT 0041 VA03-041 VA03041TWL01 1551 035 3739.88 7549.43 3739.91 7549.59 5 249.3 1.8
WH 0042 VA03-042 VA03042TWL01 1332 035 3724.25 7615.32 3724.14 7615.26 5 223.3 0.6
 4
Table 1 (continued).  NCA 2003 site locations and station information.
Station Identifiers Location Tow Parameters
Beginning Ending Duration Distance DepthRiver
VIMS  DEQ EPA
Time Gear
Code
Lat. Lon. Lat. Lon. (min) (m) (m)
CP 0037 VA03-037 VA03037TWL01 1520 035 3747.73 7546.30 3747.70 7546.15 5 234.5 1.2
CP 9037 VA03-037 VA03037TWL02 1546 035 3747.69 7546.27 3747.66 7546.41 5 219.8 0.9
GF 0020 VA03-020 VA03020TWL01 1710 035 3750.82 7541.42 3750.77 7541.27 5 245.9 1.8
GF 9020 VA03-020 VA03020TWL02 1735 035 3750.80 7541.41 3750.69 7541.34 5 229.9 1.8
GF 0024 VA03-027 VA03027TWL01 1630 035 3750.72 7541.72 3750.64 7541.61 5 223.4 1.2
GF 9024 VA03-024 VA03024TWL02 1655 035 3750.67 7541.72 3750.60 7541.59 5 236.2 0.9
GW 0045 VA03-045 VA03045TWL01 937 035 3747.43 7617.75 3747.44 7617.58 5 258.9 3.4
GW 9045 VA03-045 VA03045TWL02 1001 035 3747.44 7617.80 3747.43 7617.97 5 258.9 4
JK 0032 VA03-032 VA03032TWL01 1224 035 3755.74 7629.56 3655.87 7629.59 5 245.2 1.8
JN 0035 VA03-035 VA03035TWL01 1119 035 3751.19 7631.43 3651.05 7631.43 5 259.4 2.4
JC 0039 VA03-039 VA03039TWL01 1014 035 3716.29 7650.84 3716.36 7650.76 5 177.7 3
MN 0033 VA03-033 VA03033TWL01 1240 035 3724.53 7624.86 3724.46 7624.79 5 167.7 0.6
MN 9033 VA03-033 VA03033TWL02 1250 035 3724.45 7624.78 3724.58 7624.82 5 248.4 0.9
MN 0044 VA03-044 VA03044TWL01 1157 035 3723.33 7624.71 3723.46 7624.72 5 241.4 1.8
MN 9044 VA03-044 VA03044TWL02 1210 035 3723.45 7624.65 3723.34 7624.62 5 208.9 2.1
MS 0056 VA03-056 VA03056TWL01 1056 035 3719.79 7626.53 3719.62 7626.60 5 332.5 1.8
NL 0058 VA03-058 VA03058TWL01 1317 035 3742.32 7604.77 3642.24 7604.72 3.5 166.6 4
NL 9058 VA03-058 VA03058TWL02 1330 035 3742.28 7604.73 3642.52 7604.76 5 447 3.4
PK 0055 VA03-055 VA03055TWL01 1506 035 3732.48 7630.23 3732.06 7630.33 5 792.9 1.2
PK 0057 VA03-057 VA03057TWL01 1618 035 3731.55 7622.23 3731.65 7622.34 5 249.5 4.3
PK 9031 VA03-031 VA03031TWL02 1048 035 3731.51 7618.27 3731.63 7618.22 5 235 3.7
PK 0031 VA03-031 VA03031TWL01 1048 035 3731.64 7618.18 3731.52 7618.26 5 253.4 4.3
PK 0040 VA03-040 VA03040TWL01 1010 035 3729.74 7619.70 3729.88 7619.75 5 270.3 0.3
PK 9040 VA03-040 VA03040TWL02 1021 035 3729.84 7619.76 3729.74 7619.68 5 221.6 0.6
BC 0022 VA03-022 VA03022TWL01 1447 035 3807.78 7641.88 3807.90 7641.99 5 278.1 1.5
PN 0059 VA03-059 VA03059TWL01 1404 035 3808.61 7644.72 3808.70 7644.82 5 225.6 0.9
UM 0019 VA03-019 VA03019TWL01 1033 035 3819.32 7702.57 3819.19 7702.51 5 257.6 1.5
UM 0038 VA03-038 VA03038TWL01 1114 035 3819.07 7703.19 3819.08 7703.36 5 258.9 1.8
LG 0026 VA03-026 VA03026TWL01 1109 035 3741.04 7637.22 3740.95 7637.13 5 215.6 0.6
LG 9026 VA03-026 VA03026TWL02 1143 035 3740.93 7637.10 3740.89 7636.97 5 210.9 0.6
RB 0036 VA03-036 VA03036TWL01 1227 035 3739.50 7635.49 3739.40 7635.52 5 190.8 0.9
RB 9036 VA03-036 VA03036TWL02 1311 035 3739.40 7635.48 3739.53 7635.48 5 240.9 1.2
RC 9034 VA03-034 VA03034TWL02 1359 035 3739.27 7628.28 3739.38 7628.35 5 229.9 6.1
RC 0034 VA03-034 VA03034TWL01 1423 035 3739.67 7628.24 3739.74 7628.39 5 262.2 2.7
RC 0049 VA03-049 VA03049TWL01 1451 035 3742.43 7629.37 3742.37 7629.22 5 253.5 3.4
RC 9049 VA03-049 VA03049TWL02 1501 035 3742.39 7629.29 3742.48 7629.42 5 258.5 4.3
PM 0017 VA03-017 VA03017TWL01 915 035 3734.05 7701.18 3733.98 7701.08 5 199.7 6.1
PM 9017 VA03-017 VA03017TWL02 943 035 3734.05 7701.12 3734.16 7701.28 5 317.2 5.2
PM 0047 VA03-047 VA03047TWL01 1033 035 3733.05 7653.02 3733.09 7652.87 5 239.6 3.7
PM 9047 VA03-047 VA03047TWL02 1116 035 3733.06 7653.01 3733.00 7653.16 5 253.5 3.4
WA 0051 VA03-051 VA03051TWL01 1455 035 3726.44 7645.93 3726.49 7645.85 5 152.8 0.9
WA 9051 VA03-051 VA03051TWL02 1506 035 3726.49 7645.89 3726.40 7645.95 4 190 1.2
 5
Table 2.  Station list for the NCA 2003 sampling period with system and river codes.
Systems: AT = Atlantic Ocean  MB = Mobjack Bay